



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 99/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3786/2022 (Injunction),
EX.APPL.(OS) 3787/2022 (U/O 21 R 41(2)), EX.APPL.(OS)
3788/2022 (Issue precept), EX.APPL.(OS) 3789/2022 (For
Attachment)

TRANSASIA PRIVATE CAPITAL LIMITED. & ANR.

..... Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Atul Shanker Mathur, Ms.
Priya Singh and Mr.
Shubhankar, Advs.

versus

RAJEEV GOEL

..... Judgement Debtor

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

%

12.12.2022

**EX.P. 99/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3786/2022 (Injunction),
EX.APPL.(OS) 3788/2022 (Issue precept), EX.APPL.(OS)
3789/2022 (For Attachment)**

Notice. Although the Judgment Debtor is stated to have been placed on advance notice, none has appeared on his behalf when the matter was called. Consequently, let learned counsel for the petitioner Decree Holder take steps for service on the said respondent J.D. through all permissible modes including via approved courier service. The respondent J.D. may file his reply/objections, if so chosen and advised.

List again on 09.02.2023.

EX.APPL.(OS) 3787/2022 (under Order XXI Rule 41(2) CPC)

Bearing in mind the disclosures made, the present application is allowed.

The respondent J.D. shall place an affidavit of assets on the



record of these proceedings along with his objections within a period of four weeks from today.

The application shall stand disposed of.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

DECEMBER 12, 2022
SU