



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 99/2022 & EX.APPL.(OS) 3786/2022 (Injunction),
EX.APPL.(OS) 3788/2022- (Issue precept), EX.APPL.(OS)
3789/2022 (For attachment)

TRANSASIA PRIVATE CAPITAL LIMITED. & ANR.

..... Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Atul Shankar Mathur, Ms.
Priya Singla, Mr. Shubhankar
and Mr. Umang Katariya, Advs.

versus

RAJEEV GOEL

..... Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Gaurav Mitra, Mr. Saad
Shervani, Mr. Aayush Negi,
Ms. Manisha Saroha and Ms.
Insha Mushtaq, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

%

09.02.2023

1. One of the issues which arises for consideration is in respect of a property situate in Rohini of which attachment is sought by the Execution Petitioner/Decree Holder and thus within the territorial jurisdiction of the Court. However, the Court notes from the disclosures which have been made in these proceedings by and on behalf of the Judgment Debtor that the aforesaid property is stated to stand in the name of AKG Exim Ltd and not the Judgment Debtor. Presently, however, there is no material in support of the aforesaid assertion.
2. Consequently, let an additional affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks from today.
3. Notice shall also issue on EX.APPL.(OS) 3788/2022. Let the J.D. file a reply on the said application also within the same period.



4. Let the matter be called again on 23.03.2023.

FEBRUARY 9, 2023
SU

YASHWANT VARMA, J.