



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 99/2022 & EX.APPL.(OS) 3786/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3789/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 41/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 60/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 61/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 387/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 620/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 621/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 1197/2024

TRANSASIA PRIVATE CAPITAL LIMITED. & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. A.S. Mathur, Ms. Priya Singh &
Mr. Shubhankar, Advocates.

versus

RAJEEV GOEL

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Sanjay Dewan, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Ayush Negi, Ms. Aarushi
Gupta & Ms. Kashish Jain,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **03.09.2025**

EX.APPL.(OS) 1256/2025 (u/O-XXI R-3 CPC)

1. Mr. A.S. Mathur, counsel appearing on behalf of the applicants/decreed holders, seeks to withdraw the present application with liberty to pursue the execution proceedings before the competent Court in Gurugram without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the decree holders in the present execution petition.
2. The application is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/Rzu